
 

COMMITTEE: BABERGH CABINET 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

DATE: THURSDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2018 
5.30 PM 
 

 
 

Conservative 
Independent 
Conservative 

Independent 
Liberal 

Democrat  
Labour 

Babergh 
Unionists 

 
Cllr J Ward – C 
Cllr J Osborne – VC 
Cllr S Barrett 
Cllr T Campbell 
Cllr K Grandon 
Cllr F Lawrenson 
Cllr M Maybury 
Cllr N Ridley 
 

 
 

 
Cllr D Davis 

   

 
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   BCa/18/37 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2018  
 

1 - 10 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

6   BCa/18/38 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  11 - 16 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

 
Please note the latest version can be found via the website: 
 
https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/ 
 

7   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR 
JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 

8   BCa/18/39 EARMARKING OF FUNDS FROM THE BUSINESS 
RATES RETENTION PILOT  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance. 
 

17 - 22 

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE 
PRESS)  
 
To consider whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the 
meeting for the business specified below on the grounds that if the 
public were present during this item, it is likely that there would be 
the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against 
the item.  The author of the report proposed to be considered in Part 
2 of the Agenda is satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

 

10   BCa/18/40 CONFIRMATION OF THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF 
THE MEETING HELD ON THE 13 SEPTEMBER 2018  
 

23 - 24 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Thursday 8 November 2018 
commencing at 9.30 a.m. 
 
 
 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact Committee 
Services on 01449 724681 or via e-mail at committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/
mailto:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer on: 01449 724681 or Email: 
committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

 
 

mailto:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH CABINET 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN ROSE ROOM - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 
2018 
 
PRESENT:  John Ward - Chairman 
 

Tina Campbell Margaret Maybury 
Jan Osborne Nick Ridley 
Derek Davis Frank Lawrenson 
Simon Barrett  

 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Councillor Arthey 
Councillor Ayres 
Councillor Carpendale 
Councillor McCraw 
 
Strategic Director – (KN) 
Strategic Director – (JS) 
Assistant Director Housing – (GF) 
Assistant Director Assets and Investments – (EA) 
 
 
 
43   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 43.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Grandon. 

 
44   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 44.1 Councillor Jan Osborne declared a personal non- pecuniary interest in  

Item 11 (BCa/18/32) Community Infrastructure Levy Collection and Item 12 
BCa18/33) Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) CIL Expenditure Plan. 
 
 

45   BCA/18/27 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 
AUGUST 2018  
 

 It was Resolved: - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 9th August 2018 be approved as a 
true record. 
 

46   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 46.1 There were no petitions received. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
47   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 47.1 There were no questions received. 

 
48   BCA/18/28 - FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  

 
 48.1 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted subject to the following changes : - 

 
1)  CAB 42 – Report to be deferred until November 2018 
2)  CAB 44 – Report to be deferred until November 2018 
 

49   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 49.1 There were no matters referred by the Overview and Scrutiny or the Joint Audit 
and Standards Committee. 
 

50   BCA/18/29 - HOMELES
[...]
rs 

 Consider the views of parish and town councils as well as technical 
stakeholders through a 30-day period of consultation 

Having a published, stakeholder agreed Joint Housing Strategy based on evidence 
of housing and health needs will enable Babergh and Mid Suffolk to be ready to 
access any additional funding streams to enhance the local housing market, in turn 
to support inclusive growth to the benefit of all residents.   
 

52   BCA/18/31 - QUARTER ONE PERFORMANCE OUTCOME REPORTING  
 

 52.1 Councillor Davis introduced the report and MOVED the recommendations in the 
report, which Councillor Barrett seconded. 
 
52.2 Commenting further Councillor Davis stated that the report provided detailed 
information on the individual measures and trends and was designed to provide a 
robust reporting system to ensure confidence in the Council’s progress to achieving 
the agreed priorities. The Council was not resting on its laurels and pages 64 and 65 
of the report illustrated the improvements that had been carried out and what still 
needed to be done.  
 
52.3 Councillor Simon Barrett requested that a consistent approach was taken for 
future reporting as it appeared that previous reports had been presented in different 
formats. 
 
52.4 The Cabinet Member for Housing queried whether the six houses being built in 
Bourne Lane Sudbury had been included in the information on pages 83 and 84 of 
the report? 
  
52.5 In response the Corporate Manager for Business Improvement confirmed that 
she would check this and amend the information if necessary.  
 
It was Resolved:-  
 
(i) That the performance report and the performance outcome information 
tabled at Appendices A to G of the report be agreed as reflecting Babergh 
District Council’s performance for April – June 2018 

Page 4



 

(ii) That the areas identified by Cabinet Members be actioned accordingly.  
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To provide assurance that the Council is meeting its performance objectives. 
 
 

53   BCA/18/32 - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) COLLECTION, 
ALLOCATION AND EXPENDITURE 2017-18 FINANCIAL YEAR  
 

 53.1 On the proposal of Councillor Ridley and seconded by Councillor Jan Osborne:- 
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
That the CIL report and Babergh CIL Regulation 62 Monitoring Report be noted 
for information. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
There is a statutory requirement to produce a Regulation 62 CIL Monitoring Report 
and publish this on the Councils website by 31 December of the following financial 
year. 
 

54   BCA/18/33 - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - CIL EXPENDITURE 
BUSINESS PLAN  
 

 54.1 Councillor Ridley Introduced the report and MOVED the recommendations 
within the report, which Councillor Barrett seconded. 
 
54.2 Commenting further Councillor Ridley informed Cabinet that the report was 
seeking to obtain approval of Babergh’s CIL Business Plan September 2018. The 
report also contained the assessment of the BIDs including the judgements around 
the prioritisation criteria. 
 
54.3 Councillor Ridley highlighted the following points:- 
 
(a) 11 bids were submitted in total 
 
(b) Majority of bids were initially invalid due to inadequate or erroneous information. 
 
(c)  A list of valid bids was published on the web site 
 
(d) 6 out of 11 bids were collaborative (ie more than source of anticipated income for 
the project) 
 
(e) The remaining 5 bids sought 100% CIL monies for funding for the project 
 
(f) 10 of the 11 remaining bids are from Parish Councils or Community Groups with 
the remaining Bid from an infrastructure provider. 
 

Page 5



 

(h) The total value of the Bids being made is £318,892,94. 
 
(i) Not all of the Bids are CIL 123 Regulation compliant  
 
54.5 Councillor Ridley also drew attention to BID BO3-18 Cockfield and informed 
Cabinet that this had now reduced down to £27,843.51after funding was discovered 
in S106 money. 
 
54.6 Councillor Lawrenson queried whether the Bid for electric charging points had 
applied to other places for funding? 
 
54.7 In response Councillor Barrett informed Cabinet that although there were 
opportunities to apply for funding for electric charging points the funding was 
conditional to the number of through traffic meeting a certain number of vehicles and 
the probability was that in most cases this would not be met. 
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
(i) That the CIL Expenditure Business Plan and accompanying technical 
assessments of the CIL Bids forming Appendices A and B of the report which 
include decisions on valid Bids for Cabinet to make and those for Cabinet to note, be 
approved subject to the amount of CIL Bid BO3-18 being revised to £27,843.51. 
(This CIL Business Plan also includes all those valid CIL Bids where offers of other 
sources of funding have been made for projects as part of the CIL process such that 
the value of that CIL Bid is reduced). 
 
(ii) that it was noted that Bid B11-18 had been withdrawn.  CIL Bids B01-18, B06-18 
and B07-18 were valid but required further work before making any decision or 
recommendation. All other invalid CIL Bids continue to be worked upon and will be 
carried forward to the next CIL Bid round 2 for consideration. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies have been collected since the 
implementation of CIL on the 11th April 2016. The CIL Expenditure Framework 
adopted in April 2018 requires the production of a CIL Business Plan for each 
District which contains decisions for Cabinet to make or note on CIL Bids for CIL 
expenditure. These decisions relating to the expenditure of CIL monies from the one 
of the ways which necessary infrastructure supporting growth is delivered. 
 

55   BCA/18/34 - HAMILTON ROAD QUARTER (DEVELOPMENT PROSPECTUS)  
 

 55.1 Councillor Simon Barrett introduced the report and MOVED the 
recommendations in the report, which Councillor Lawrenson seconded. 
 
55.2 Commenting further Councillor Barrett informed Cabinet that the prospectus 
was a culmination of many years of work following the acquisition of several key 
sites over a period of time. An enormous amount of consultation had been 
undertaken with stakeholders and as a result a document had been produced 
detailing the aspirations of what they would like to see. He added that this was a 

Page 6



 

great opportunity for Sudbury and asked Cabinet to endorse the prospectus. 
 
55.3 Councillor Ward told the Cabinet that the prospectus focussed more on the 
leisure side than the retail side which was in line with current trends. 
 
55.4 Councillor Ridley stated that it was vital that a developer take this forward. 
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
(i) That the Hamilton Road Quarter (Sudbury) development prospectus 
(appendix A) be endorsed, to enable the document to be marketed nationally 
to attract development interest and investment to the scheme.  

(ii) That delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director, with 
responsibility for Assets and Investments, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Members for Economy and Assets and Investments, to make any necessary 
changes to the prospectus prior to the publication being marketed. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
This decision will assist the opportunity, within Sudbury, to gain much needed 
investment to deliver part of the Councils Vison for Sudbury, with the development of 
the Hamilton Road Quarter. 
 

56   BCA/18/35 - STRATEGIC PROPERTY AND LAND INVESTMENT FUND  
 

 56.1 Councillor Lawrenson introduced the report and MOVED the recommendations 
in the report subject to some minor alterations. Councillor Simon Barrett seconded 
the report. 
 
56.2 In his introduction Councillor Lawrenson informed Cabinet that the allocation of 
a dedicated fund would provide the Council with the opportunity to react and secure, 
when required, strategic properties and land within the district.  
 
56.3 All transactions would go thorough due diligence process and would follow he 
strict criteria detailed in 
[...]
ession of the visitor economy within the Babergh District, and within 
financial and operational resources for the Authority. 
 

58   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 

 It was Resolved: - 
 
That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified  in the 
report on the grounds that if the public were present during that item , it is 
likely that there would be the disclosure to them of exempt information as 
indicated against this item .  
 

59   BCA/18/36 - LOCAL TOURISM STRATEGY (BABERGH VISITOR INFORMATION 
OPTIONS) - PART 2  
 

 It was Resolved:- 

That the disposal of the freehold title of 2 Lady Street, Lavenham CO10 9RA to 
Lavenham Parish Council (or such appropriate responsible body linked to the 
Lavenham Parish Council) on the terms and conditions expressed in Appendix A of 
the report be approved. (contained within Part 2 of this report). 

Page 8



 

Reason for Decision:- 

To responsively support the community and local economy of Lavenham, bringing 
potential benefits to broader economy of the district. To continue to strategically 
support progression of the visitor economy within the Babergh District, and within 
financial and operational resources for the Authority. 

  
 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 6:13pm 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

                                                                                                    Chair 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Forthcoming Decisions list (KEY, EXEMPT AND OTHER EXECUTIVE DECISIONS) 

September to March 2019 (Published 18 September 2018) 

Unique 
Ref No: 

Decision 
Maker & 
Decision 

Date 

Subject Summary 

Contacts: 
Key 

Decision
? 

Confidential? Cabinet 
Member(s)/MSR 

Officer(s) 

CAB34 

Cabinet 
10/13 

September 
 

Council 
21 

  December 
2018 

Homelessness 
Reduction Strategy 

To agree the draft 
strategy prio
[...]
midsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Emily.atack@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Emily.atack@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:robert.hobbs@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:robert.hobbs@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


proceed to a local 
referendum 

CAB46 

Cabinet 
5/8 

November 
2018 

 Leisure Centre 
Redevelopment 

For comment and 
agreement 

Margaret Maybury 
Julie Flatman 

Chris Fry 
01449 724805 

Chris.fry@baberghmidsuff
olk.gov.uk 

Yes No 

CAB55 

Cabinet 
5/8 

November 
2018 

General Fund 
Financial Monitoring 
2018/19 – Quarter 2 

To ensure that 
Members are kept 
informed of the current 
budgetary position for 
both General Fund 
Revenue and Capital. 

John Whitehead 
John Ward 

Melissa Evans 
01473 296320 

Melissa.evans@babergh
midsuffolk.gov.uk 

Yes No 

CAB74 

Cabinet 
5/8 

November 
2018 

HRA Quarterly 
Monitoring – Quarter 2 

To ensure that 
Members are kept 
informed of the current 
budgetary position for 
both HRA Revenue 
and Capital. 

Jill Wilshaw 
John Ward 

Melissa Evans 
01473 296320 

Melissa.evans@babergh
midsuffolk.gov.uk 

Yes No 

CAB81 

Cabinet 
5/8/ 

November 
2018 

BMBS 
To approve the 
Business Case 

Jill Wilshaw 
Jan Osborne 

Justin Wright-Newton 
01449 724735 
Justin.wright-

newton@baberghmidsuff
olk.gov.uk 

Yes No 

CAB42 

Cabinet 
5/8/ 

November 
2018 

Tree Policy 
(Public Realm Review) 

Adoption of Policies 
and Procedures in 

relation to the 
management of 

Council Owned Trees 

To agree a new policy 
and action plan on the 
management of 
Council owned trees, 
including risk 
management, tree 
health and planting 
programmes. 

David Burn 
Margaret Maybury 

Kathy Nixon 
01449 724964 

kathy.nixon@baberghmid
suffolk.gov.uk 

No No 

CAB72 

Cabinet 
5/8/ 

November 
2018 

Developing a Suffolk 
Chamber of 

Commerce in Central 
Suffolk 

To approve the 
support needed to 
develop the scheme 
and a linked 
delegation, inc
[...]
ISION REF NO. CAB82 

 
EARMARKING OF FUNDS FROM THE BUSINESS RATES RETENTION PILOT 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To outline the background and benefits resulting from the business rates retention 
pilot in Suffolk for 2018/19. 

1.2 To seek agreement to the earmarking of the additional funds to specific projects as 
set out in Appendix A. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The options that have been considered are: 

2.1.1 Option 1: Earmarking of the funds as set out in this report. 

2.1.2 Option 2: Funds remain unearmarked within a reserve. 

2.2 Both options above have been considered and the recommended option within this 
report is Option 1, to allocate funds to specific projects. The reason the other option 
has not been recommended is because a condition of the pilot status being awarded 
is that the additional retained money should be invested in further growth initiatives.  
Leaving the funds within a reserve will not achieve this key aim of the pilot. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That funds are earmarked to the schemes as detailed in Appendix A. 

3.2 That delegation be given to the Strategic Director, in consultation with the Finance 
Cabinet Member and other relevant Cabinet Members and Suffolk County Council, 
to change the approved projects or identify new projects for earmarked funds to a 
limit of £20,000 per project. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To enable the specific identified projects to be progressed and the conditions of the 
pilot status to be complied with. 

 
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The 8 local authorities in Suffolk collaborated in 2017 to submit a bid to become a 
pilot area for the retention of 100% business rates growth in 2018/19.  The bid was 
successful, along with 9 other areas across the country, and has been in place since 
1 April 2018.  The pilot will run for 2018/19 only. 

4.2 The pilot means that more of the business rates income collected across Suffolk will 
remain in the county rather than being passed to the Government for redistribution to 
other authorities.  This is in addition to the money that has already been retained in 
Suffolk following a business rates pool being in place since 1 April 2013. 

4.3 When the bid was submitted for pilot status it was estimated that an additional £10.5m 
would be retained across Suffolk, after ensuring that all the authorities would be no 
worse off than they would have been under the existing pool.  Following submission 
of the annual estimate of business rates to be collected across Suffolk in January 
2018, this figure rose to £11.2m. 

4.4 The Suffolk Chief Officer Leadership Team (SCOLT) and Suffolk Public Sector 
Leaders (SPSL) considered and agreed the governance arrangements that were 
included in the bid as to how the money would be shared across the authorities in 
Suffolk.  It was agreed that 50% would be allocated based on population and 50% on 
business rate levels.  This resulted in an allocation of £1.095m for Babergh District 
Council based on the figures used for the bid to Government in 2017. 

4.5 The additional money was all allocated to the district and borough councils across 
Suffolk, with no additional money being directly received by Suffolk County Council 
(SCC).  Instead it was agreed that SCC would be consulted and sign-off the individual 
proposals as to how the money would be spent in the 7 district and borough councils. 

4.6 One of the criteria set by the Government was that the additional monies retained 
should be invested in growth initiatives to continue to grow the business rates base 
within the area.   

4.7 Officers considered what initiatives could be supported or further developed using the 
allocation of funds from the pilot or if there were other schemes / activities that could 
be brought forward that complied with the requirement to support growth initiatives.   

4.8 Attached at Appendix A is the list of schemes that has been developed by officers to 
support growth initiatives and submitted to SCC for consideration and sign-off.  
Detailed pro-formas have been completed and shared with SCC.  Cabinet is asked 
to approve that funds be earmarked to the schemes as identified in the appendix.  
Business cases will be submitted for approval as the schemes are developed.  This 
report focusses on earmarking the funds in readiness for when the business cases 
are approved. 

4.9 The additional money to be retained in Suffolk is based on the estimated collection 
of business rates in the current year.  Actual collection may be higher or lower than 
the figure that was submitted in the bid.  If it is higher, there will be additional money 
available for investment.  In addition, if not all of the monies are spent on the schemes 
as outlined in Appendix A, there could be further sums available for new or existing 
projects.   

Page 18



Cabinet is asked to consider delegating authority to allocate any additional funds or 
funds to be reallocated to a maximum of £20,000 per project, to the Strategic Director, 
in consultation with the Finance Cabinet Member and other relevant Cabinet 
Members and SCC. 

5. LINKS TO JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN 

5.1 The schemes shown in Appendix A will contribute to the following key strategic 
priorities and outcomes: 

5.1.1 Engage with and support businesses to thrive. 

5.1.2 Further develop the local economy and market towns to thrive. 

5.1.3 Employment site allocations of the right type in the right place. 

5.1.4 Communities embrace new homes growth. 

5.1.5  Provide insights of growth benefits to communities. 

5.1.6  Property investment to generate income and regenerate local areas. 

5.1.7 Make best use of our existing housing assets. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Being part of the pilot in 2018/19 enables greater retention of the business rates 
income collected in Suffolk for the benefit of the local area as outlined in paragraph 
4.3.  The money to be allocated and invested in Babergh is £1.095m. 

6.2 
[...]
n the report. 

 
9. CONSULTATIONS 

9.1 Consultation has taken place with SCC for each of the schemes listed in Appendix A, 
as part of the agreed governance arrangements of the pilot. 

10. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

10.1 The content of this report is such that there are no equality issues arising directly from 
this report and an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is not required. 

10.2 For the schemes shown in Appendix A, any equality issues will be considered and 
addressed as part of their implementation. 

11. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 Any environmental issues and impact will be considered for the individual schemes 
shown in Appendix A. 

12. APPENDICES  

Title Location 

(a) Earmarking of Funds to Schemes Attached 

 

Page 20



APPENDIX A 

 

BABERGH EARMARKING OF FUNDS TO SCHEMES 

 

 Scheme Description £’000 

   

1 Belle Vue, Hamilton Road and wider Sudbury Town Centre 
Development 

500 

2 Angel Court Housing Development 200 

3 Delphi Site / Newton Road (Sudbury) / South Suffolk Business 
Area 

200 

4 Inclusive Growth Engagement Officer 60 

5 Establishment of a Central Suffolk Chamber of Commerce 45 

   

 Total 1,005 

 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 BCa/18/37 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2018
	6 BCa/18/38 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST
	8 BCa/18/39 EARMARKING OF FUNDS FROM THE BUSINESS RATES RETENTION PILOT
	Appendix A

	10 BCa/18/40 CONFIRMATION OF THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 13 SEPTEMBER 2018



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH CABINET 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN KING EDMUND 
CHAMBER - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON THURSDAY, 11 
OCTOBER 2018 
 
PRESENT:  John Ward - Chairman 
 

Kathryn Grandon Tina Campbell 
Margaret Maybury Jan Osborne 
Nick Ridley Derek Davis 
Frank Lawrenson Simon Barrett 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Councillor Hinton 
 
Chief Executive – (AC) 
Corporate Manager – Democratic Services (JR) 
 
 
60   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 60.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
61   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 61.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
62   BCA/18/37 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 

SEPTEMBER 2018  
 

 It was Resolved:- 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2018 be confirmed as a 
true record. 
 

63   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 63.1 There were no petitions received. 
 

64   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 64.1 There were no questions received. 
 

65   BCA/18/38 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

 65.1 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted subject to the following changes:- 
 



 

 CAB42 - Report to be deferred until further notice. 
 

66   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 66.1  There were no matters referred by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or 
the Joint Audit and Standards Committee. 
 

67   BCA/18/39 EARMARKING OF FUNDS FROM THE BUSINESS RATES 
RETENTION PILOT  
 

 67.1 Councillor Ward introduced the report and informed Cabinet that the report 
presented proposals for the use of the funds that Babergh would receive from 
Suffolk’s 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot for 2018-19. 
 
67.2 An estimated total of 11.2 million would be allocated across the County with 
Babergh getting about 1.1 million. The figures were based on an estimate of 
business rate collection for this year. The actual collection may differ and so the 
actual amount received might differ slightly as well.  
 
67.3 Councillor Ward went on to say that there was still an estimated £90,000 to be 
earmarked which would be decided upon soon. One of the criteria set by 
Government was that the additional monies retained should be invested in growth 
initiatives to increase the business rates base in the district. Each project had a 
summary proforma and these have been submitted to Suffolk County Council. They 
will be developed into full business cases and these will be submitted for approval. 
 
67.4 Councillor Ward detailed a very brief introduction to each proforma.   
 
67.5 Firstly for Belle Vue and Hamilton Road. These 2 projects were key to the 
regeneration of this part of Sudbury. These schemes would be difficult to deliver but 
both have unique opportunities to develop the retail, leisure and cultural offering and 
support the growing economy through additional jobs and skills. 
 
67.6 Secondly the Delphi site in Sudbury - the money earmarked here will go 
towards supporting the South Suffolk Task Force in the undertaking of work to 
progress opportunities for the reuse of this site following the closure of the Delphi 
factory. Its remit was broad, to look strategically at the whole of South Suffolk’s 
economy. The Task Force would determine what work needed to be done going 
forward and these funds would support all of this work, along with match funding 
opportunities and public and private sector collaborative investment. Initially Babergh 
has commissioned an options appraisal and viability study which would present its 
findings to the Task Force next month. In parallel the new Anglia LEP in partnership 
with Delphi and government departments had produced a marketing brochure for 
international circulation to market the site to potential investors interested in 
maintaining the existing industrial use and particularly the workforce there.  
 
 
 
 



 

67.7 The next two schemes are being done in conjunction with Mid Suffolk District 
Council. The first of these is the setting up of a central Suffolk Chamber of 
Commerce and the funds to be earmarked there were to provide seed funding to set 
up a self-sustaining Chamber of Commerce in central Suffolk affiliated to the Suffolk 
Chamber. This is the part of the County that currently doesn’t have coverage and 
consequently there is a lack of business representation, lobbying and intelligence 
sharing in the area. There is a launch window this year, but it does need support to 
get started and the Council have been asked to provide £15,000 towards support 
costs for each of the 3 years it’s expected to take to get this up and running.  
 
67.8 The next item in conjunction with Mid Suffolk DC is the provision of an Inclusive 
Growth Engagement Officer and it is to recruit 2 fixed term posts to support the 
inclusive growth agenda which has been challenging for communities to understand 
and support. The Council needs to deliver a programme of engagement to provide 
support, confidence and guidance to communities in relation to planning for growth, 
communities and well-being agendas. 
 
67.9 Councillor Ward then MOVED the recommendations in the report which 
Councillor Osborne seconded.  
 
67.10 Councillor Ridley MOVED an amendment to recommendation 3.2 to remove 
the last six words of the recommendation as he felt that the delegation should not be 
limited to £20k per project. 

 
67.11 Councillor Davis seconded Councillor Ridley’s amendment and also informed 
Cabinet that Mid Suffolk had amended their contribution to the setting up of a 
Central Suffolk Chamber of Commerce to 10k per year for three years and 
suggested that Babergh should fund the same amount. 
 
67.12 Councillor Grandon asked if the title of the Inclusive Growth officer could be 
changed as it did not really reflect what the officer would be doing? 
 
67.13 Councillor Lawrenson said whilst supporting these projects he felt strongly that 
as the Council had a lot of opportunities with significant sums of money coming in to 
the Council he would like the Council to set aside this money over the next eight 
years so that the Council could deliver the sort of projects that would transform the 
landscape for places like Sudbury. 

 
67.14 Councillor Hinton asked why further funding was needed to facilitate Angel 
Court and requested that the proformas were circulated to all councillors so that they 
could see the background to the schemes. 
 
67.15 In response Councillor Ward stated that the funding was there to allocate 
money because Angel Court was a significant development in Hadleigh but it was 
going to be 100% affordable housing and would need some funding to kick start and 
to progress that development. He also agreed that the proformas should be 
circulated to all councillors. 
 
 
 



 

67.16 The amendment to remove the last six words of recommendation 3.2 and to 
alter the funding to the Central Chamber of Commerce to 10k per year for three 
years was PUT to the meeting and CARRIED. 
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
(i) That funds be earmarked to the schemes as detailed in Appendix A of the 

report subject to the figure in Item 5 (Establishment of a Central Suffolk 
Chamber of Commerce) being amended to £30K. 

 
(ii) That the Strategic Director, in consultation with the Finance Cabinet 

Member and other relevant Cabinet Members and Suffolk County Council 
be granted delegation to change the approved projects or identify new 
projects for earmarked funds. 

 
Reason for Decision:  
 
To enable the specific identified projects to be progressed and the conditions of the 
pilot status to be complied with. 
 

68   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 

 It was Resolved: 
 
That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified in the report 
on the grounds that if the public were present during that item, it is likely that 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.   
 

69   BCA/18/40 CONFIRMATION OF THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON THE 13 SEPTEMBER 2018  
 

 69.1 Councillor Maybury requested that the exact percentages for the clawback 
figures be included in Minute 59.3. In response the Strategic Director confirmed that 
there was still some negotiation around the clawback figures and therefore these 
could not be confirmed at this time therefore the Minute as read should stand. 
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
That subject to the grammatical errors being corrected, the confidential 
Minutes from the meeting held on 13 September 2018 be approved as a true 
record. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 6.05 pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chair 


